299ISSN 0372-5480
Printed in Croatia
VETERINARSKI ARHIV 80 (2), 299-310, 2010
Application of dual energy X-ray absorptiometry method for small Application of dual energy X-ray absorptiometry method for small
animals in measuring bone mineral density of the humerus of animals in measuring bone mineral density of the humerus of
bottlenose dolphins (bottlenose dolphins (Tursiops truncatusTursiops truncatus) from the Adriatic Sea) from the Adriatic Sea
Hrvoje LucićHrvoje Lucić11*, Snježana Vuković*, Snježana Vuković11, Vjekoslav Posavac, Vjekoslav Posavac22, Martina Đuras , Martina Đuras
GomerčićGomerčić11, Tomislav Gomerčić, Tomislav Gomerčić33, Ana Galov, Ana Galov44, Darinka Škrtić, Darinka Škrtić11, ,

Zagreb, Heinzelova 55, Zagreb 10 000, Croatia, Phone: 385 1 2390240; E-mail: hlucic@vef.hrZagreb, Heinzelova 55, Zagreb 10 000, Croatia, Phone: 385 1 2390240; E-mail: hlucic@vef.hr
brought to you by COREView metadata, citation and similar papers at core.ac.uk
300 Vet. arhiv 80 (2), 299-310, 2010
IntroductionIntroduction
Bone mineral density (BMD) is a clinical test for the diagnosis of bone pathology, Bone mineral density (BMD) is a clinical test for the diagnosis of bone pathology,
and in animals it is mostly used in research of osteoporosis in laboratory animal models. and in animals it is mostly used in research of osteoporosis in laboratory animal models.
Several investigations have been performed with the aim of determining changes to bone Several investigations have been performed with the aim of determining changes to bone
mineral density in a dolphin during its lifetime, and to develop alternative methods for mineral density in a dolphin during its lifetime, and to develop alternative methods for
age determination (age determination (GUGLIELMINI et al.GUGLIELMINI et al.,, 2002; LUCIĆ, 2006; BUTTI et al., 2007 2002; LUCIĆ, 2006; BUTTI et al., 2007). All these ). All these
investigations were carried out using the dual energy x-ray absorptiometry (DEXA) investigations were carried out using the dual energy x-ray absorptiometry (DEXA)
method for measuring human lumbar spines. In dolphins, no attempts were made to test method for measuring human lumbar spines. In dolphins, no attempts were made to test
other methods for measuring bone mineral density, up to now. other methods for measuring bone mineral density, up to now.
The macrostructure of the whale bone tissue is similar to that of terrestrial mammals, The macrostructure of the whale bone tissue is similar to that of terrestrial mammals,
but has some typical features. All deep-diving whales have lower bone tissue density than but has some typical features. All deep-diving whales have lower bone tissue density than
terrestrial mammals (terrestrial mammals (MAAS, 2002MAAS, 2002). The dolphin humerus is spongious bone, but some ). The dolphin humerus is spongious bone, but some
areas of denser bone tissue are also present. Bone density is lower in the central part of the areas of denser bone tissue are also present. Bone density is lower in the central part of the
bone than in the marginal parts (bone than in the marginal parts (SEDMERA et al., 1997SEDMERA et al., 1997). Macroscopic porosity is visible ). Macroscopic porosity is visible
even in areas of maximum bone density and it is characteristic of bones which are not even in areas of maximum bone density and it is characteristic of bones which are not
important for supporting animal body mass (important for supporting animal body mass (FELTS and SPURREL, 1965; ZYLBERBERG et FELTS and SPURREL, 1965; ZYLBERBERG et
al., 1998al., 1998). Spongious bone has a more intensive process of bone remodeling than cortical ). Spongious bone has a more intensive process of bone remodeling than cortical
bone. The loss of bone mass and lower bone density is characteristic of spongious bone and bone. The loss of bone mass and lower bone density is characteristic of spongious bone and
it can be best measured by the DEXA device (it can be best measured by the DEXA device (FATAYERJI et al.FATAYERJI et al., , 19991999). ). GUGLIELMINI et al. GUGLIELMINI et al.
(2002)(2002) investigated bone mineral density in 15 striped dolphins and identifi ed differences  investigated bone mineral density in 15 striped dolphins and identifi ed differences
in bone mineral density, which depended on the age of animals. During growth, increase in bone mineral density, which depended on the age of animals. During growth, increase
in body mass is in strong correlation with the increase in bone mineral density, both in in body mass is in strong correlation with the increase in bone mineral density, both in
humans and animals (humans and animals (BLAKE et al., 2000BLAKE et al., 2000). Reduction of bone mass and bone density as a ). Reduction of bone mass and bone density as a
consequence of aging was found in humans by all methods applied. The process is more consequence of aging was found in humans by all methods applied. The process is more
intensive and quicker in women than in men (intensive and quicker in women than in men (ZIOUPOS and CURREY, 1998; EBBESEN et ZIOUPOS and CURREY, 1998; EBBESEN et
al., 1999al., 1999). Similar phenomena were described in some monkeys (). Similar phenomena were described in some monkeys (POPE et al., 1989POPE et al., 1989) and in ) and in
beagle dogs (beagle dogs (MARTIN et al., 1981MARTIN et al., 1981). ).
General guidelines for measuring bone mineral density in animals were given by General guidelines for measuring bone mineral density in animals were given by
GRIER et al. (1996)GRIER et al. (1996) and and TURNER (2001) TURNER (2001). The anatomical positions of bones in animals . The anatomical positions of bones in animals
are different than in humans. Because of this, correct body position towards the source are different than in humans. Because of this, correct body position towards the source
of radiation and proper selection of the search area (ROI, region of interest) are very of radiation and proper selection of the search area (ROI, region of interest) are very
important for all measurement techniques. In the osteodensitometry of small animals a important for all measurement techniques. In the osteodensitometry of small animals a
modifi cation of the method has been developed, which regulates the strength and direction modifi cation of the method has been developed, which regulates the strength and direction
of X-ray radiation. A corresponding ultrahigh resolution computer program has also been of X-ray radiation. A corresponding ultrahigh resolution computer program has also been
developed too, and is applicable for rats, rabbits, cats, dogs and some reptiles (developed too, and is applicable for rats, rabbits, cats, dogs and some reptiles (NAGY and NAGY and
CLAIRE, 2000; ZOTTI et al., 2004CLAIRE, 2000; ZOTTI et al., 2004).).
Since different methods and devices are designed for osteodensitometry, in this Since different methods and devices are designed for osteodensitometry, in this
research we describe the differences in protocols and results (bone mineral content and research we describe the differences in protocols and results (bone mineral content and
H. Lucić et al.: Dual energy X-ray absorptiometry method in measuring bone mineral density of the humerus H. Lucić et al.: Dual energy X-ray absorptiometry method in measuring bone mineral density of the humerus
of bottlenose dolphinsof bottlenose dolphins
301Vet. arhiv 80 (2), 299-310, 2010
density) that can be expected when different methods are applied for measuring bone density) that can be expected when different methods are applied for measuring bone
mineral density in dolphins. The primary objective of this research was to test the mineral density in dolphins. The primary objective of this research was to test the
possibilities of applying the DEXA osteodenzitometric method for small animals in possibilities of applying the DEXA osteodenzitometric method for small animals in
measuring bone mineral density in dolphins.measuring bone mineral density in dolphins.
Materials and methodsMaterials and methods
Bone preparations from the right fl ipper of 24 bottlenose dolphins (Bone preparations from the right fl ipper of 24 bottlenose dolphins (Tursiops Tursiops
truncatustruncatus), 11 males and 13 females, were used in this study. All the dolphins investigated ), 11 males and 13 females, were used in this study. All the dolphins investigated
were found dead on the Croatian part of the Adriatic coast during the period from 1997 were found dead on the Croatian part of the Adriatic coast during the period from 1997
to 2002. Bottlenose dolphins are strictly protected by Croatian law, and their number in to 2002. Bottlenose dolphins are strictly protected by Croatian law, and their number in
the Adriatic Sea is estimated at over 220 individuals (the Adriatic Sea is estimated at over 220 individuals (GOMERČIĆ et al., 1998GOMERČIĆ et al., 1998).Total body ).Total body
length was measured between the top of the upper jaw and the bottom of the median length was measured between the top of the upper jaw and the bottom of the median
incisure of the tail fl ukes (incisure of the tail fl ukes (PERRIN, 1975PERRIN, 1975). Dolphin age was determined by counting annual ). Dolphin age was determined by counting annual
layers of tooth dentin (layers of tooth dentin (MYRICK, 1988; MOLINA and OPORTO 1993MYRICK, 1988; MOLINA and OPORTO 1993). Bone mineral density ). Bone mineral density
of the right fl ipper was measured by a Hologic QDR-4000 osteodensitometer (S/N 55428; of the right fl ipper was measured by a Hologic QDR-4000 osteodensitometer (S/N 55428;
Hologic Inc., Waltham, MA, USA). The osteodensitometer was equipped with computer Hologic Inc., Waltham, MA, USA). The osteodensitometer was equipped with computer
programs for measuring and analyzing bone density of the human lumbar spine, human programs for measuring and analyzing bone density of the human lumbar spine, human
femoral bone, human shoulder, a child’s spine, human femoral prosthesis, and bones of femoral bone, human shoulder, a child’s spine, human femoral prosthesis, and bones of

The same statistical correlation test was performed in female dolphins, excluding the The same statistical correlation test was performed in female dolphins, excluding the
three oldest animals (above 21 years of age). In that case, the correlation coeffi cients were three oldest animals (above 21 years of age). In that case, the correlation coeffi cients were
higher than before when all the females were included in the analysis. After this analysis, higher than before when all the females were included in the analysis. After this analysis,
the correlation coeffi cient between BMC and the age of the female dolphins was 0.79 the correlation coeffi cient between BMC and the age of the female dolphins was 0.79
(Fig. 5), while the correlation coeffi cient between BMD and dolphin age was 0.73.(Fig. 5), while the correlation coeffi cient between BMD and dolphin age was 0.73.
H. Lucić et al.: Dual energy X-ray absorptiometry method in measuring bone mineral density of the humerus H. Lucić et al.: Dual energy X-ray absorptiometry method in measuring bone mineral density of the humerus
of bottlenose dolphinsof bottlenose dolphins
306 Vet. arhiv 80 (2), 299-310, 2010
Fig. 5. Correlation between bone mineral content (BMC) and age in 10 female bottlenose Fig. 5. Correlation between bone mineral content (BMC) and age in 10 female bottlenose
dolphins (three oldest females were excluded from the group)dolphins (three oldest females were excluded from the group)
DiscussionDiscussion
The osteodensitometric method for small animals was developed because of the The osteodensitometric method for small animals was developed because of the
weaker resolution (especially at the edges of the bones) that was recorded when applying weaker resolution (especially at the edges of the bones) that was recorded when applying
the human method to the small bones of animals. The difference between bone density the human method to the small bones of animals. The difference between bone density
and the density of surrounding tissue in small animals is much smaller than in man and the density of surrounding tissue in small animals is much smaller than in man
((GRIER et al., 1996GRIER et al., 1996). Human osteodensitometry is routinely applied mostly in humans ). Human osteodensitometry is routinely applied mostly in humans
and people of an older age. All human osteodensitometric methods were developed for and people of an older age. All human osteodensitometric methods were developed for
those people, as well as all osteodensitometric devices, which were constructed for the those people, as well as all osteodensitometric devices, which were constructed for the
adult human population. Therefore, osteodensitometry of small animals includes a small adult human population. Therefore, osteodensitometry of small animals includes a small
beam of X-rays given by special device, a collimator which focuses on smaller areas of beam of X-rays given by special device, a collimator which focuses on smaller areas of
measurement (measurement (GRIER et al., 1996GRIER et al., 1996). This method results in the higher resolution of images, ). This method results in the higher resolution of images,
but the measured values of the bone mineral density are smaller than those obtained when but the measured values of the bone mineral density are smaller than those obtained when
using the method for humans (using the method for humans (GALA PANIAGUA et al., 1998GALA PANIAGUA et al., 1998). Unlike in people where ). Unlike in people where
osteodensitometry is routinely applied in the adult population, osteodensitometry in our osteodensitometry is routinely applied in the adult population, osteodensitometry in our
research was applied for dolphins at different ages, which varied from only two years of research was applied for dolphins at different ages, which varied from only two years of
age to very old animals of more than 20 years. Therefore, the range of the bone density age to very old animals of more than 20 years. Therefore, the range of the bone density
in the investigated samples was very wide. The procedure for measuring bone mineral in the investigated samples was very wide. The procedure for measuring bone mineral
density in dolphins does not differ from the methods for small animals and for humans. density in dolphins does not differ from the methods for small animals and for humans.
H. Lucić et al.: Dual energy X-ray absorptiometry method in measuring bone mineral density of the humerus H. Lucić et al.: Dual energy X-ray absorptiometry method in measuring bone mineral density of the humerus
of bottlenose dolphinsof bottlenose dolphins
307Vet. arhiv 80 (2), 299-310, 2010
However, when measuring dolphin bone mineral density, only bone preparations are used However, when measuring dolphin bone mineral density, only bone preparations are used
because the osteodensitometers are constructed for the human body shape.because the osteodensitometers are constructed for the human body shape.
A dolphin humerus is a relatively small bone and almost completely spongious in A dolphin humerus is a relatively small bone and almost completely spongious in
structure, which makes it very suitable for osteodensitometry. Furthermore, dolphin fl ippers structure, which makes it very suitable for osteodensitometry. Furthermore, dolphin fl ippers
are dorsopalmary fl attened and can be easily placed in the position for measurement where are dorsopalmary fl attened and can be easily placed in the position for measurement where
very small irregularities in sample setting could appear. Compared with the method for very small irregularities in sample setting could appear. Compared with the method for
humans, the duration of measuring is longer than the method for small animals because humans, the duration of measuring is longer than the method for small animals because
of the smaller X-ray beam. The time difference between these two methods is negligible of the smaller X-ray beam. The time difference between these two methods is negligible
because of the small size of the dolphin humerus. The values of BMD and BMC for the because of the small size of the dolphin humerus. The values of BMD and BMC for the
dolphin humeri were lower when applying the method for small animals than with the dolphin humeri were lower when applying the method for small animals than with the
method for humans, which is a consequence of the different amount of x-rays directed at method for humans, which is a consequence of the different amount of x-rays directed at
the bone. the bone.
Previous measurements of BMD in dolphins (Previous measurements of BMD in dolphins (GUGLIELMINI et al., 2002; LUCIC, 2006; GUGLIELMINI et al., 2002; LUCIC, 2006;
BUTTI et al., 2007BUTTI et al., 2007) were all performed on an identical device or on devices with the similar ) were all performed on an identical device or on devices with the similar
physical characteristics, which resulted in the same or similar range of measured values. physical characteristics, which resulted in the same or similar range of measured values.
On the other hand our measurements performed by applying the method for small animals, On the other hand our measurements performed by applying the method for small animals,
resulted in lower measured values. In all previous investigations (resulted in lower measured values. In all previous investigations (GUGLIELMINI et al., GUGLIELMINI et al.,
2002; LUCIC, 2006; BUTTI et al., 20072002; LUCIC, 2006; BUTTI et al., 2007) statistical analyzes were conducted with the aim ) statistical analyzes were conducted with the aim

Statistical analysis indicated lower correlation coeffi cients between the tested variables Statistical analysis indicated lower correlation coeffi cients between the tested variables
in the female dolphins compared with the males. Correlation of BMD and BMC with the in the female dolphins compared with the males. Correlation of BMD and BMC with the
total body length and animal age was lower in female dolphins than in male dolphins. total body length and animal age was lower in female dolphins than in male dolphins.
The same statistical differences between males and females of bottlenose dolphins were The same statistical differences between males and females of bottlenose dolphins were
described in the aforementioned studies (described in the aforementioned studies (GUGLIELMINI et al., 2002; LUCIC, 2006; BUTTI GUGLIELMINI et al., 2002; LUCIC, 2006; BUTTI
et al., 2007et al., 2007). The gender-related impact on statistical values was probably the result of ). The gender-related impact on statistical values was probably the result of
the relatively small statistical sample consisting of only 13 female dolphins. The BMC the relatively small statistical sample consisting of only 13 female dolphins. The BMC
and BMD of humeri decreased in the oldest female dolphins, which was not the case in and BMD of humeri decreased in the oldest female dolphins, which was not the case in
H. Lucić et al.: Dual energy X-ray absorptiometry method in measuring bone mineral density of the humerus H. Lucić et al.: Dual energy X-ray absorptiometry method in measuring bone mineral density of the humerus
of bottlenose dolphinsof bottlenose dolphins
308 Vet. arhiv 80 (2), 299-310, 2010
the male dolphins. That was the reason for excluding the three oldest females from the the male dolphins. That was the reason for excluding the three oldest females from the
statistical correlation analysis. A stronger correlation was detected when the oldest three statistical correlation analysis. A stronger correlation was detected when the oldest three
animals were excluded from the tested group. These data indicate a reduction in the BMD animals were excluded from the tested group. These data indicate a reduction in the BMD
in female dolphins, which is similar to that described in women of postmenopausal age in female dolphins, which is similar to that described in women of postmenopausal age
and in some other species of animals (and in some other species of animals (GRYNPAS et al., 1993; LIM et al., 2004GRYNPAS et al., 1993; LIM et al., 2004). Furthermore, ). Furthermore,
results like these were also described when a much larger sample of female dolphins was results like these were also described when a much larger sample of female dolphins was
included in the analysis after application of the osteodensitometric method for humans included in the analysis after application of the osteodensitometric method for humans
((LUCIĆ, 2006LUCIĆ, 2006).).
Statistical values and gender-based differences found in the investigated group of Statistical values and gender-based differences found in the investigated group of
dolphins are completely comparable with the results of previous investigations where dolphins are completely comparable with the results of previous investigations where
methods for humans were used for measuring BMC and BMD in dolphins. The method methods for humans were used for measuring BMC and BMD in dolphins. The method
for small animals used for measuring BMD in dolphins in this investigation could be for small animals used for measuring BMD in dolphins in this investigation could be